quired when the petition is signed by a county board or the governing body of three or more cities, villages, or boroughs.

Approved April 15, 1959.

## CHAPTER 249-S. F. No. 726

An act relating to terms of district court; providing for the correction of provisions of Minnesota Statutes in relation thereto; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 484.09, 484.10, 484.11, 484.12, 484.13, 484.14, 484.15, 484.16, 484.17, 484.18, 484.19, Subdivision 1, 484.20, 484.21, 484.22, 484.23, 484.24, 484.25, 484.26, and 484.27.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.09, is amended to read:

484.09 Dakota and Goodhue Counties. General terms of district court in the counties *named in this section* shall be held each year at the time herein specified:

Dakota County: The second Monday in January, the first Monday in April, and the second Monday in November.

Goodhue County: The second Monday in February, the second Monday in May, and the first Monday in October.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.10, is amended to read:

484.10 **Ramsey County.** General terms of district court in the county *named in this section* shall be held each year at the time herein specified:

Ramsey County: The first Monday in October.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.11, is amended to read:

484.11 Houston and other counties. General terms of district court in the counties named in this section shall be held each year at the times herein specified:

Houston County: On the third Monday in May and the fourth Monday in October.

Olmsted County: On the first Monday in January, February, March, April, May, June, September, October, November, and December. Wabasha County: On the third Monday in May and the second Monday in November.

Winona County: On the second Monday in January and the third Monday in April and September.

When any general term in any of said counties wherein not more than three terms are appointed to be held each year shall be adjourned for a period of more than 30 days, and issues of fact in any action are joined more than eight days before the first day of any such adjourned term, then, and in that case, such action may be brought on for trial at such adjourned term upon notice of trial served eight days or more before the beginning of said adjourned term; such notice of trial shall be filed with the clerk at least eight days before the beginning of such adjourned term and shall serve as a note of issue.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.12, is amended to read:

484.12 **Hennepin County.** General terms of district court in the county *named in this section* shall be held each year at the time herein specified:

Hennepin County: Second Monday of September.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.13, is amended to read:

484.13 **Dodge and other counties.** General terms of district court in the counties *named in this section* shall be held each year at the times herein specified:

Dodge County: The first Monday in April and the third Monday in September.

Rice County: The first Monday in May and the first Wednesday after the first Monday in November.

Steele County: The first Monday in June and the first Monday in December.

Waseca County: The first Monday in March and the second Monday in October.

Where any general term in any of said counties has been or shall hereafter be adjourned for a period of more than 30 days, and issues of fact in any action are joined more than eight days before the first day of any such adjourned term, then, and in that case, such action may be brought on for trial at such adjourned term upon notice of trial served eight days or more before the beginning of said adjourned term. Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.14, is amended to read:

484.14 Blue Earth and Watonwan Counties. General terms of district court in the counties named in this section shall be held each year at the times herein specified:

Blue Earth County: On the first Tuesday in February, the second Tuesday in May, and the second Wednesday in October.

Watonwan County: On the second Tuesday in April and the second Tuesday in September.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.15, is amended to read:

484.15 Becker and other counties. General terms of district court in the counties *named in this section* shall be held each year at the times herein specified:

Becker County: On the first Monday in March and the first Monday in October.

Benton County: On the second Monday in February and the second Monday in September.

Clay County: On the second Monday in April and the second Monday in November.

Douglas County: On the first Monday in March and the first Monday in October.

Mille Lacs County: On the first Monday in March and the first Monday in October.

Morrison County: On the second Monday in April and the second Monday in November.

Otter Tail County: On the second Monday in April and the second Monday in November.

Stearns County: On the second Monday in April and the second Monday in November.

Todd County: On the first Monday in March and the first Monday in October.

Wadena County: On the second Monday in February and the second Monday in September.

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.16, is amended to read:

484.16 Carver and other counties. General terms of

district court in the counties named in this section shall be held each year at the times herein specified:

Carver County: On the first Monday in March and the second Monday in October.

Le Sueur County: On the third Monday in April and the third Monday in September.

McLeod County: On the second Monday in May and the second Monday in November.

Scott County: On the first Monday in June and the first Monday in December.

Sibley County: On the fourth Monday in March and the fourth Monday in October.

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.17, is amended to read:

484.17 Brown and other counties. General terms of district court in counties *named in this section* shall be held each year at the times herein specified:

Brown County: On the second Monday in May and the first Monday following Thanksgiving Day.

Lincoln County: On the first Monday in March and the second Monday in September.

Lyon County: On the fourth Monday in April and the fourth Monday in October.

Nicollet County: On the first Monday in March and the second Monday in September.

Redwood County: On the first Monday in April and the first Monday in October.

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.18, is amended to read:

484.18 Fillmore and other counties. General terms of district court in the counties named in this section shall be held each year at the *times* herein specified:

Fillmore County: On the second Monday in April and the second Monday in October.

Freeborn County: On the fourth Monday in March, the second Monday in September and the first Monday in December.

Mower County: On the second Monday in January, the first Monday in June, and the second Monday in November.

When any general term in any of said counties shall be adjourned for a period of more than 30 days, and issues of fact in any action are joined more than eight days before the first day of any adjourned term, then, and in that case, such action may be brought on for trial at the beginning of said adjourned term; such notice of trial shall be filed with the clerk at least six days before the beginning of such adjourned term and shall serve as a note of issue.

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.19, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Carlton and other counties. Subdivision 1. General terms of district court in the counties named in this section shall be held each year at the times herein specified:

Carlton County: On the second Monday in February, on the first Monday in June, and on the second Monday in October.

Cook County: On the third Monday in April and on the third Monday in October.

Lake County: On the first Monday in June and the second Monday in January.

St. Louis County: On the second Monday after the first day in January, on the third Monday in April, on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in September and on the first Monday in November.

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.20, is amended to read:

484.20 Chippewa and other counties. General terms of district court in counties *named in this section* shall be held each year at the times herein specified :

Chippewa County: On the first Monday in June and the first Monday in December.

Kandiyohi County: On the second Monday in March and the second Monday in September.

Lac qui Parle County: On the second Monday in April and the second Monday in October.

Meeker County: On the second Monday in April and the second Monday in October.

Renville County: On the second Monday in May and the second Monday in November.

Swift County: On the second Monday in May and the second Monday in November.

Yellow Medicine County: On the second Monday in March and the second Monday in September.

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.21, is amended to read:

484.21 Cottonwood and other counties. General terms of district court in counties *named in this section* shall be held each year at the times herein specified :

Cottonwood County: On the fourth Tuesday in April and the second Tuesday in November.

Murray County: On the second Tuesday in April and the first Tuesday in December.

Nobles County: On the second Tuesday in February and the second Tuesday in October.

Pipestone County: On the second Tuesday in January and the first Tuesday in June.

Rock County: On the second Tuesday in March and the second Tuesday in September.

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.22, is amended to read:

484.22 Kittson and other counties. General terms of district court in the counties named in this section shall be held each year at the times herein specified:

Kittson County: On the second Monday in March and the second Monday in October.

Mahnomen County: On the third Monday in March, and the first Monday in October.

Marshall County: On the fourth Monday in March and the fourth Monday in October.

Norman County: On the first Monday in March and the third Monday in October.

Pennington County: On the second Monday in May and the fourth Monday in November.

Polk County: On the third Monday in May and the third Monday in November.

Red Lake County: On the first Monday in April and the first Monday in November.

Roseau County: On the second Monday in April and the second Monday in November.

Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.23, is amended to read:

484.23 Aitkin and other counties. General terms of district court in the counties *named in this section* shall be held each year at the times herein specified:

Aitkin County: On the second Tuesday in May and the first Tuesday in December.

Beltrami County: On the third Tuesday in February and the second Tuesday in September.

Cass County: On the first Tuesday in February and the first Tuesday in September.

Clearwater County: On the third Tuesday in April and the first Tuesday in November.

Crow Wing County: On the first Tuesday in April and the first Tuesday in November.

Hubbard County: On the second Tuesday in March and the second Tuesday in October.

Itasca County: On the third Tuesday in February and the second Tuesday in September.

Koochiching County: On the second Tuesday in May and the first Tuesday in December.

Lake of the Woods County: On the third Tuesday in April and the first Tuesday in November.

In years when the first Tuesday in November is general election day the November terms shall be held on the first Wednesday of that month.

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.24, is amended to read:

484.24 Big Stone and other counties. General terms of district court in the counties *named in this section* shall be held each year at the times herein specified:

Big Stone County: On the third Monday in May and the first Monday in December.

Grant County: On the second Monday in March and the third Monday in October.

Pope County: On the first Monday in June and the third Monday in November.

Stevens County: On the second Monday in February and the second Monday in September.

Traverse County: On the fourth Monday in February and the first Monday in October.

Wilkin County: On the fourth Monday in March and the first Monday in November.

Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.25, is amended to read:

484.25 Faribault and other counties. General terms of district court in the counties named in this section shall be held each year at the times herein specified:

Faribault County: On the second Monday in May and the second Monday in November.

Jackson County: On the second Monday in April and the second Monday in September.

Martin County: On the second Monday in March and the second Monday in October.

Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.26, is amended to read:

484.26 Anoka and other counties. General terms of district court in the counties *named in this section* shall be held each year at the times herein specified:

Anoka County: On the fourth Tuesday in April and the fourth Tuesday in November.

Isanti County: On the first Tuesday in February and the first Tuesday in September.

Sherburne County: On the third Tuesday in February and the third Tuesday in September.

Wright County: On the fourth Tuesday in March and the fourth Tuesday in October.

Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.27, is amended to read:

484.27 Chisago and other counties. General terms of district court in the counties named in this section shall be held each year at the times herein specified:

In Chisago County on the second Tuesday in April and the second Tuesday in November;

In Kanabec County on the second Tuesday in June and the second Tuesday in December, but no petit jury shall be drawn or summoned in Kanabec County unless the court shall so direct on written order made and filed with the clerk of said court at least 20 days before the dates herein fixed for holding said court;

In Pine County on the second Tuesday in March and the second Tuesday in September;

In Washington County on the first Monday in January, the first Monday in April and the first Monday in October.

In addition to the general terms of the district court in Washington County, special terms of said court shall be held in said county on the second Monday of each month for the trial of issues of law and fact without jury, and the hearing of motions and applications.

Sec. 20. [482.18] The revisor of statutes in compiling Minnesota Statutes may arrange the terms of district court as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 484.09 to 484.27, and any amendments thereto, grouped by counties within judicial districts.

Approved April 15, 1959.

## CHAPTER 250-S. F. No. 729

An act relating to fees of certain clerks of district court; providing for the correction of the provisions of Minnesota Statutes in relation thereto; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 148.58; 259.11; 333.04; 357.021, Subdivision 1; 508.81; and 605.03.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 148.58, is amended to read:

148.58 Certificates filed; fee. The holder of any certificate of registration shall file the same for record with the clerk of the district court in the county where he resides and after record shall display it conspicuously at his place of business. Upon removal to another county, he shall there in like manner file his certificate before engaging in business therein. Such clerk's fee shall be as provided by law.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 259.11, is amended to read:

259.11 Order; filing. If it shall appear to the court to be proper, it shall grant the application and set forth in the order the name and age of his wife and each child of the

3

249]